
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, 

Funnell, Galvin, Horton, Hudson, Jamieson-Ball, Moore, 
Pierce, Potter (Vice-Chair), Reid, Simpson-Laing, Vassie 
and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 March 2009 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
There will be no site visits for this meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 25 February 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
application: 
 

a) Proposed University Campus Lying between Field Lane, 
Common Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York 
(09/00165/REM)  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

Erection of a biomass boiler, 2 no. gas oil boilers and associated 
fuel tanks, fence enclosure, access and landscaping [Heslington 
Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special ar
[...]

Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 FEBRUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, HORTON, MOORE, PIERCE, 
REID, SIMPSON-LAING, KING (SUB FOR CLLR 
POTTER), MORLEY (SUB FOR CLLR FIRTH), 
GILLIES (SUB FOR CLLR WISEMAN) AND 
TAYLOR (SUB FOR CLLR D'AGORNE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, FIRTH, JAMIESON-
BALL, POTTER, VASSIE AND WISEMAN 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor R Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans 
item 4a  (Land Lying to the South of Huntington Stadium and Waterworld, 
Jockey Lane, Huntington, York) as his business partner lived adjacent to 
the site. 

Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 
4b  (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as a member of the 
Heslington East Community Forum and former member of staff and 
student of the University. 

Councillor Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 
4b  (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as a member of the 
Heslington East Community Forum. 

50. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 21 January 2009 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



52. PLANS LIST  

Members considered reports of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

52a Land Lying to the South of Huntington Stadium and Waterworld, 
Jockey Lane, Huntington, York (08/02623/FULM)  

Consideration was given to a major full application, submitted by HSBC 
Bank Plc and Oakgate (Monk’s Cross) Ltd, for the development of a global 
banking data centre with ancillary power supply, substations and offices 
with associated a
[...]
still necessitate the use 
of cooling towers in addition to any transferred elsewhere; 

• There were limitations on the distance waste heat could be 
transferred before it cooled;  

• A Management Plan would cover the upkeep and maintenance of 
the whole site;   

• Confirmation from the applicant that they had the opportunity to 
purchase the small portion of land situated at the southern corner of 
the site to ensure its upkeep; 

Members expressed their support and congratulated the applicants on 
their proposals for the site, which they felt was a well, thought out and 
researched application bringing much needed employment to the city.  

RESOLVED: That approval be granted subject to a Section 106 
agreement, reference to the Secretary of State and the 
conditions listed in the report, with the exception of 
Conditions 13 and 21, and the following amended and 
additional conditions: 

Amended Condition 5: Development shall not begin until details of foul 
and surface water   drainage works and a programme for implementation 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and carried out in accordance with these approved details. 

Amended Condition 12: Development shall not begin until a surface 
water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage 
principles and an assessment of the hydrological and hydrogeological 
context of the development has been approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is 
completed.  

  
 The scheme shall include: 

·   Details of how the scheme shall be maintained and managed after 
completion 

Page 6



·   Details of the location and volume of the onsite surface water     
storage, balancing ponds and oversized pipe network. 

 ·    Surface water run off rates from the site should not exceed 1.4 
l/s/ha. 

·     be no increase in run off rates into local watercou
[...]
rial resistant to attack by the substance stored therein and 
protected against corrosion. The tank vent pipe should be taken to a 
sufficient height to prevent an overflow taking place in the event of the tank 
being overfilled. This type of tank should be filled from the delivery tanker 
by gravity only.  

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, having taken the environmental information 
into consideration, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 

Page 9



acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
issues surrounding socio-economic, visual and 
residential amenity, noise, air quality, land 
contamination, highway/pedestrian safety, 
sustainability, ecology and crime prevention. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies YH9, Y1, ENV5, 
E1, E3, E4, E5, T1, T2 and T3 of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS), Policies E1a, GP1, GP3, GP4a, 
GP4b, GP6, GP7, GP9, GP11, GP13, GP15a, NE1, 
NE2, NE3, NE6, NE7, T4, T13a and T18 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft incorporating the 4th set 
of changes and Government Guidance contained in 
PPS1, PPG2, PPG4, PPS9, PPG13, PPS22, PPS23, 
PPG24 and PPS25. 

Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   SS  

52b Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (08/02043/REMM)  

Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
the University of York, for the construction of a car park and bus 
interchange with associated footpaths, cycleways and landscaping. 

Officers circulated a sheet, which set out details of draft conditions to 
replace Conditions 1 and 8 in the Committee report. The replacement 
conditions covered the receipt of revised plans. Officers also referred to an 
amendment required to the report on page 45, paragraph 1.1 which 
referred to a car park for 132 cars for the new campus, which should read 
126 cars. 

Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who confirmed that this application was part of the 
transport strategy for both University campuses. She explained that there 
was to be a peripheral car park strategy with no localised parking. The car 
parks would be barrier controlled with a strict access policy together with  
promotion of non car initiatives. There would be an extensive 
pedestrian/cycling network with bus shelters, seating and timetabling 
information at the interchange. She also confirmed that the No 4 bus 
service would turn at the new interchange rather than at Heslington Hall 
and that two additional services, No 6 and 10 would also use the site. 

In answer to Members concerns in relation to users of the car park, the 
agent confirmed that staff from Cluster 1 would use this but that, in the 
longer term, it would be solely used by visitors to the University. They also 
referred to the rolling out of a sequential programme for the issue of car 
park permits and to initiatives that the University were to undertake to 
reduce car park use. They also confirmed that the original University 
approval had conditioned that lighting on the site would be dark sky 
compliant. 

Page 10



RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended conditions: 

Amended Condition 1: The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out only in accordance with the following plans:- 30080-3-P-101/D, 
DD110317.L.301/L, DD110317.P.302A/E, DD110317.P.302C/B, 
DD110317.P.302D/D and DD110317.L.303 and any plans or details 
subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority as 
amendment to the approved plans. 

Amended Condition 8: The landscaping scheme shown on the approved 
plans shall be implemented by the end of the next planting season 
following substantive completion of the development.  Any trees or plants 
which within a period of five years from the completion of the development, 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless the Local Planning Authority agrees alternatives in writing. 
This also applies to any existing trees that are shown to be retained within 
the approved landscape scheme. Any works to existing trees that are 
protected by a tree preservation order (TPO) are subject to local authority 
approval within and beyond this five year period.

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the principle of 
the use, landscaping, sustainable transport and 
drainage.  As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP4a, GP9, GP15A,  ED9 and T4 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

  

Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   SS  

R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00165/REM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Heslington 
Date: 26 March 2009 Parish: Heslington Parish Council 
 
Reference: 09/00165/REM 
Application at: Proposed University Campus Lying Between Field Lane And 

Common Lane A64 Trunk Road And Hull Road York   
For: Erection of a biomass boiler, 2no. gas oil boilers and associated 

fuel tanks, fence enclosure, access and landscaping 
By: University Of York 
Application Type: Approval of Reserved Matters 
Target Date: 25 March 2009 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 
A number of Reserved Matters Approvals have been given for the buildings 
comprising Cluster 1, pursuant to the grant of Outline Planning Permission 
04/01700/OUT. Each of the permissions itemised below contained conditions 
relating to the requirement that 10% of the energy demands of the buildings came 
from renewable sources: 
 
08/00032/REM Goodricke College (600 bed student accommodation); condition 14; 
 
08/01751/REM TFTV ; condition 8;  
 
08/02446/REM Computer Science Building; condition 8; 
 
08/02573/REM Law and Management ; condition 8; 
 
08/02572/REM The Hub Building; condition 7. 
 
1.2  
In granting permission for the TFTV building the University prepared via Arups, a 
Renewable Energy Strategy for Cluster 1. This is appendix 5 within the 
documentation comprising the current planning application. The conclusion to that 
document is that using ECON54 standards (which appears to be the most relevant to 
academic buildings) the above buildings would generate an estimated annual energy 
consumption of 9,394,917 KW hours per annum. 10% of this is 939,492 KW hours 
per annum. The conclusion to the strategy is that this demand can be met by the 
installation of a Biomass Boiler in Cluster One. This would provide an immediate 
solution to meeting the requirements of the above conditions, but the infrastructure 
used now will enable the buildings to be fed from a centralised energy centre 
(proposed to be a refurbishment and upgrade of the existing facility at Heslington 
West). 
 
1.3 
The current proposal comprises the erection of a 250KW Woodchip Biomass Boiler 
and Dual Container Wood Chip Store, a containerised 1000KW Gas Oil Boiler back 

Agenda Item 4aPage 13



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00165/REM  Item No: 4a 
Page 2 of 10 

up system with five days fuel storage, together with provision for additional 1000KW 
generating capacity with associated fuel store and a containerised site pump and 
ancillaries. It would be located to the north-east of the other Cluster 1 buildings in 
close proximity to Kimberlow Hill. The applicant has confirmed that the" back up" 
energy system 
[...]
ermany Beck at 
a controlled rate. 
 
3.8 York Natural Environment Panel request that the application be withdrawn and 
substituted with a development incorporating an anaerobic digester that would 
ferment raw sewage to create a gas suitable for burning off to create energy. 
 
3.9 Three letters of representation from local residents have been received in 
respect of the proposal. The first supports the principle of the development but 
expresses concern in respect of the proposed gas/oil back up boilers, which in his 
opinion are superfluous and should be refused. The monitoring of energy use by the 
University is also requested together with a short temporary permission for the 
proposal to encourage the University to establish a more permanent solution to its 
energy needs. The second objects to the proposal, which it is felt, would leave the 
University free to burn a wide range of waste materials causing pollution and 
annoyance to local residents over a wide area. The scale of the proposal is also 
challenged on the grounds that it is inconsistent with the intentions of the original 
Outline Permission. If approval is given a condition restricting the proposed fuel to 
waste wood only is strongly recommended. The third objects to the proposal on the 
grounds that the burning of waste vegetable oil in relatively close proximity to a 
residential area would give rise to unacceptably high levels of pollution and attendant 
health risks and should have been the subject of a full Environmental Impact 
Assessment. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 DETAILED POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
PPS 10 Planning for Sustainable Waste Management in Annex C defines a waste 
hierarchy with explicit encouragement being given to the re-use of waste materials 
including waste wood and energy recovery from waste materials including waste 
wood product usage as a biomass fuel. This is directly relevant in consideration of 
the current proposal. 
 
PPS 22 Renewable Energy gives explicit encouragement to the use of small scale 
renewable energy projects including biomass heating as part of larger development 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00165/REM  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 10 

schemes such as the York University expansion. Locational and other development 
control criteria are addressed and in relation to biomass schemes the need to secure 
fuel as locally as possible is specifically highlighted. Again this is directly relevant in 
considering the current proposal. 
 
Policy Y1 of the Yorkshire and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy establishes the 
expansion of York University as a major development priority and so is relevant to 
the consideration of the current proposal. 
 
Policies GP4a) and GP5 of the York Development Control Local Plan set out a clear 
requirement for and policy context for the use of renewable energy as part and 
parcel of major development projects and are particularly relevant in the 
consideration of this proposal. 
 
Policies ED9 and ED10 of the York Development Control Local Plan set a clear 
policy framework for the expansion of the University and give a detailed context for 
the current proposal. 
 
4.2 KEY CONSIDERATIONS:- 
 
-Potential  impact of the proposal on the residential amenity of nearby properties in 
terms of the potential for the emission of ash, other pollutants and bad smells; 
 
-Suitability of the proposed boiler to provide the Authority's requirement for the 
generation of a minimum of 10% of the University development's energy needs;  
 
-Securing the sustainable sourcing of biomass fuel in the locality; 
 
-Ensuring the safe and efficient drainage of the application site and its surroundings; 
 
-Requirement for the proposal. 
 
4.3 POTENTIAL  RESIDENTIAL AMENITY IMPACTS:- 
Policy GP4b) of the York Development Control Local Plan sets a firm policy 
framework for examining proposals likely to have an impact upon air quality in the 
surrounding area. This links closely with Central Government advice ou
[...]
trol Local Plan set a firm policy 
framework for the expansion of the University incorporating student housing on a 
phased basis. This was given effect by the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government's decision in respect of outline application 04/01700/OUT, which 
the current proposal relates to. This finds further echo in Policy Y1 of the Yorkshire 
and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy, which establishes the expansion of York 
University as a major policy priority. Over and above the requirement of the IPS 
covering Sustainable Construction for a minimum of the campus's energy to come 
from renewable sources, the University has through ARUP Consulting developed a 
global renewable energy strategy setting a target of a 10% reduction in CO2 
emissions below 2004/2005 levels by 2009/2010. A long term strategy of 
refurbishing the existing University Combined Heat and Power (CHP) plant to 
accommodate a mix of renewable and sustainable energy technologies including 
biomass and anaerobic digestion of waste. This will take a period of five to ten years 
to implement and so will not be available to serve the energy needs of Cluster 1, 
which is currently under construction. Furthermore the permissions for the Theatre, 
Film and Television (ref:08/01751/REM) and Computer Science Buildings 
(ref:08/02446/REM) required that works be carried out to ensure that a minimum of 
10% of their energy demand be met from renewable sources prior to their first 
occupation. The current proposal has been devised as an interim measure to enable 
the Cluster 1 complex to come on stream whilst work on the Central Energy Centre 
is drawn up and progressed. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 
The proposal comprises the erection of a biomass boiler with a maximum output 
capacity of 250kW capable of generating approximately 9,500,000kWh of renewable 
energy per year, at least 10% of the energy needs of Cluster One of the Heslington 
East Campus. This enables the development scheme as
[...]
Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Details of all means of enclosure to the site boundaries shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the development 
commences and shall be provided before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 4  Full details of the biomass boiler to be installed in the proposed premises 
including maximum power output and the proposed noise mitigation measures shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These 
details shall include maximum (LAmax(f)) and average (LAeq) sound levels (A 
weighted), and octave band noise levels they produce. The biomass boiler shall not 
be used on the site except in accordance with the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. The biomass boiler and any approved noise mitigation measures 
shall be appropriately maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby buildings. 
 
 5  Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use, details 
of the method of ash disposal, to incorporate fully enclosed receptacles, shall be 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00165/REM  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 10 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the agreed details, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent loss of amenity due to dust emissions. 
 
 6  Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use, the 
method of fuel/chip delivery, to incorporate sheeting and fully enclosed receptacles 
to minimise spillages and fugitive emissions in all weather conditions shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the agreed details, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent loss of amenity due to dust emissions. 
 
 7  There shall be no visible smoke emissions from the boiler flue during normal 
operation of the plant except during the start up procedures, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent the loss of amenity from smoke. 
 
 8  Once approved the biomass burner shall be installed, operated, cleaned, 
maintained and serviced in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. 
 
Reason: To prevent the loss of amenity from smoke and to prevent loss of amenity 
due to dust emissions. 
 
 9  The Back-Up boilers hereby authorised shall be used solely for the burning of 
gas/oil and shall not be used for the burning of waste vegetable oil or any other 
waste product. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring buildings. 
 
10  The fuel used to power the biomass boiler hereby authorised shall arise or be 
produced only within a 25km radius of the site.  
 
Reason: To secure compliance with Policies GP4a) and GP5 of the York 
Development Control Local Plan 
 
11  Development shall not begin until details of foul and surface water drainage 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and carried out in accordance with these approved details. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details for 
the proper drainage of the site. 
 
12  Any facilities for the storage of oils, fuels or chemicals shall be sited on 
impervious bases and surrounded by impervious bund walls.The volume of the 
bunded compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the largest tank 
plus 10%.  If there is multiple tankage, the compound should be at least equivalent to 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00165/REM  Item No: 4a 
Page 9 of 10 

the capacity of the largest tank or the combined capacity of the interconnected tanks, 
plus 10%.  All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within 
the bund.  The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed with no discharge to any 
watercourse, land or underground strata. Associated pipework shall be located 
above ground and protected from accidental damage.  All filling points and tank 
overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment. 
 
13  Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or 
soakaway system, all surface water drainage from parking areas and hardstandings 
shall be passed through an oil interceptor designed and constructed to have a 
capacity and details compatible with the site being drained.  Roof water shall not 
pass through the interceptor. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact of the proposal on residential amenity, securing 
sustainable sourcing of the biomass fuel, suitability of the plant to secure the 
requirement for 10% of the energy needs of the site to come from renewable 
sources, ensuring the safe and efficient drainage of the site and the general 
requirement for the proposal. As such the proposal complies with ****IN of Policies 
ED9, ED10, GP4a), GP4b) and GP5 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 2. i) All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday      08.00 to 18.00 

[...]
 Hull Road, York (09/00165/REM)
	09-00165-rem




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, FUNNELL, GALVIN, HORTON, 
HUDSON, PIERCE, POTTER (VICE-CHAIR), REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WISEMAN AND ORRELL (SUB 
FOR CLLR JAMIESON-BALL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL, MOORE AND 
VASSIE 

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans item 
4a  (Proposed University Campus lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York) as a member of the 
Heslington East Community Forum and former member of staff and 
student of the University. 
 
 

54. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 25 February 2009 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

56. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning application, 
outlining the proposals and relevant planning considerations and setting 
out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 
 



56a Proposed University Campus Lying between Field Lane, Common 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull Road, York (09/00165/REM)  
 
Consideration was given to a reserved matters application, submitted by 
the University of York, for the erection of a biomass boiler, 2 no. gas 
boilers and associated fuel tanks, fence enclosure, access and 
landscaping. 
 
Officers circulated an update, which had been prepared following further 
discussions with the applicant. This covered the following points: 

• Amendment of Condition 4 to read: “Full details of the biomass 
boiler to be installed in the proposed premises including maximum 
power output shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before the authorised development is 
commenced. The biomass boiler shall not thenceforth be used other 
than in accordance with the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority”; 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby residents; 

• Condition 8 to be deleted as it duplicated Condition 4; 

• Condition 11 to be amended to remove reference to foul drainage 
as no foul drainage was intended for the site; 

• Items ii) and v) of the informative to be deleted as they duplicated 
the provisions of the Outline Permission; 

• In view of the difficulties in sourcing fuel for the proposed boiler, the 
applicant, had requested that Condition 10 be amended to alter the 
radius for sourcing the biomass fuel from 25 to 40 km; 

• In response to a Member enquiry, further discussions had taken 
place with the University’s agent and it was confirmed that there 
would be a maximum of 3 fuel deliveries by HGV per week. This 
was felt to be acceptable and colleagues in Highway Network 
Management confirmed that this would be acceptable; 

• Copies of plans detailing an example of a biomass boiler installation 
and the planting plan for the site were also circulated. 

 
Officers further updated, that following legal advice, they had been advised 
to further amend Condition 4 to request details of the delivery and sourcing 
of biomass fuel to be submitted for approval by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development commenced. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received from a 
resident of Field Lane adjacent to the site. She confirmed that she 
supported the principle of the development and the use of biomass fuel but 
expressed concerns in particular the need for a 1000KW Gas Oil Boiler 
back up system when the main Biomass Boiler was only 250Kw.  She 
pointed out that Condition 4 was confusing, that the length of the 
temporary permission should be reduced and requested Members to 
arrange for the monitoring of energy use by the University and to refuse 
permission for the Gas Oil boilers.  
 
A representative of the University’s Planning Consultants confirmed that 
the biomass boiler would provide 10% of the annual energy needs for 
Cluster 1. He made representations in support of the proposals and 



confirmed that wood chips were a sustainable renewable fuel, which they 
were confident, could be sourced locally. He also stated that they were 
investigating the possibility of sourcing fuel from the University’s land in the 
longer term. 
 
Members then questioned the following points: 

• Expressed concern regarding the need for two large back up gas/oil 
boilers. Questioned the possible restriction of these boilers to when 
the biomass boiler was not in use or during its service or repair; 

• Mechanism for periodic feedback from the Sustainability Officer of 
monitoring to ensure that 10% of the University’s energy demand 
was met from renewable sources. 1. 

 
A representative of Arup, Consulting Engineers for the project, confirmed 
that they were on a tight schedule for the Cluster 1 site. He stated that if 
there were any unforeseen problems and the proposed utilities corridor 
was not operational by the October date that there may be a need to 
commission heat from this system but that it was still very much only a 
contingency measure. 
  
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
amended and additional conditions: 2. 

 

Amended Condition 4 - Full details of the biomass boiler to be installed in 
the proposed premises including maximum power output, details of 
delivery and sourcing of biomass fuel shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the authorised 
development is commenced. The biomass boiler shall not thenceforth be 
used other than in accordance with the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority; 
 
Deletion of Conditions 8 and 10 
 
Amended Condition 11 –  Development shall not begin until details of all 
surface water drainage works have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and carried out in accordance with 
these approved details. 
 
Deletion of items ii) and v) of the Informative. 
 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact of the 
proposal on residential amenity, securing sustainable 
sourcing of the biomass fuel, suitability of the plant to 
secure the requirement for 10% of the energy needs of 
the site to come from renewable sources, ensuring the 
safe and efficient drainage of the site and the general 
requirement for the proposal. As such the proposal 
complies with ****IN of Policies ED9, ED10, GP4a), 



GP4b) and GP5 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. That arrangements be made for the Sustainability Officer 
to provide feedback to Members to ensure that 10% of the 
University's energy is met from renewable sources.  
2. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
 
 
SS  
 
SS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


